Company's  financial position or the results of operations at any future date or
for any future period.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2003
   (in thousands)

   Historical
   ------------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Constellation   Hardy   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   ASSETS
   ------
CURRENT ASSETS:
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
  Cash and cash investments   $   13,810   $   24,459   $   6,328   (a)   $   119,770
   75,173   (d)
  Accounts receivable, net   399,095   108,976   26,906   (a)   534,977
  Inventories, net   819,912   303,730   51,952   (a)   1,165,184
   (10,410)   (b)
  Prepaid expenses and other   97,284   12,277   2,175   (a)   116,759
   5,023   (b)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Total current assets   1,330,101   449,442   157,147   1,936,690
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net   602,469   271,324   58,654   (a)   933,168
   721   (b)
GOODWILL   722,223   5,750   63,958   (a)   1,394,392
   602,461   (b)
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   382,428   10,144   73,636   (a)   821,414
   355,206   (b)
OTHER ASSETS   159,109   137,141   85   (a)   68,087
   (3,576)   (b)
   27,610   (c)
   (252,282)   (a)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
  Total assets   $   3,196,330   $   873,801   $  1,083,620   $ 5,153,751
   =============   ===========   ============   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Notes payable   $   2,623   $   (2,000)   (d)   $
623
  Current maturities of long-term debt   71,264   $   81,881   295   (a)   459,711
   306,271   (d)
  Accounts payable   171,073   35,388   11,622   (a)   218,083
  Accrued excise taxes   36,421   1,018   324   (a)   37,763
  Other accrued expenses and liabilities   303,827   73,122   17,744   (a)   444,524
   2,370   (b)
   47,461   (c)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Total current liabilities   585,208   191,409   384,087   1,160,704
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities   1,191,631   274,132   1,427   (a)   2,298,248
   831,058   (d)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   145,239   5,243   120,130   (b)   270,612
OTHER LIABILITIES   99,268   23,916   50,253   (b)   173,437
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------

--
  Total liabilities   2,021,346   494,700   1,386,955   3,903,001
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   1,174,984   379,101   77,243   (b)   1,250,750
   (991)   (b)
   (486)   (e)
   (379,101)   (f)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   3,196,330   $   873,801   $  1,083,620   $ 5,153,751
   =============   ===========   ============   ===========
<FN>

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.
</TABLE>

   CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   BALANCE SHEET AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2003
   (in thousands)

(a)   Reflects  the  consolidation  of PWP, a  joint venture previously  owned
   equally  by the Company and Hardy, and the elimination of the effects of

[…]

(e)   Reflects  the   write-off,  net  of  tax  effect,  of  the  portion   of

   unamortized  deferred  debt  issuance  costs attributable to lenders who
   will  no  longer  be participating in the Credit Agreement subsequent to
   the Hardy Acquisition.

(f)   Reflects the elimination of Hardy's stockholders' equity.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   ------------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Constellation   Hardy   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Gross sales   $   3,583,082   $   466,019   $   115,602   (a)   $ 4,139,384
   (24,349)   (a)
   (970)   (a)
Less - Excise taxes   (851,470)   (48,394)   (3,012)   (a)
(902,876)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Net sales   2,731,612   417,625   87,271   3,236,508
Cost of product sold   (1,970,897)   (291,851)   (69,203)   (a)
(2,301,287)
   24,349   (a)
   2,450   (a)
   3,865   (d)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Gross profit   760,715   125,774   48,732   935,221
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   (350,993)   (64,728)   (19,058)   (a)
(446,625)
   (1,480)   (a)
   472   (b)
   (12,045)   (e)
   1,207   (d)
Restructuring charges   (4,764)
(4,764)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Operating income   404,958   61,046   17,828   483,832
Gain on change in fair value of
  derivative instruments   23,129   7,231
30,360
Equity in earnings of joint ventures   12,236   12,664   (24,744)   (a)   156
Interest expense, net   (105,387)   (16,435)   113   (a)
(199,349)
   (76,045)   (c)
   (1,595)   (f)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Income (loss) before income taxes   334,936   64,506   (84,443)   314,999
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (131,630)   (19,256)   33,186   (g)
(117,700)
   -------------   -----------   ------------   ---------
--
   Net income (loss)   $   203,306   $   45,250   $   (51,257)   $   197,299
   =============   ===========   ============   ===========

Share Data:
Earnings per common share:
  Basic   $   2.26   $
2.12
  Diluted   $   2.19   $
2.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic   89,856   3,289   (h)
93,145
  Diluted   92,746   3,289   (h)